#### SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 22-27**

# Establishment of the Probate Panel Implementation Committee (Amending Administrative Order 22-07)

**WHEREAS,** Administrative Order 22-07 created the Probate Panel Implementation Committee ("Committee") consisting of judicial officers designated by the Presiding Judge of the Probate Division to consider applications to the Probate Fiduciary Panel; and

**WHEREAS,** Administrative Order 22-06 requires the re-establishment of the Probate Fiduciary Panel in 2022, and every four (4) years thereafter; and

**WHEREAS,** Administrative Order 22-26 amended Administrative Order 22-06 to extend the time for applications to the Probate Fiduciary Panel to permit the submission of additional applications;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** it is, by the Court,

**ORDERED,** that the Presiding Judge of the Probate Division shall prepare an application, to be provided to attorneys seeking appointment to the Probate Fiduciary Panel, and have said application available to attorneys on or before October 1, 2022; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that, on or before November 30, 2022, as outlined by Administrative Order 22-26 and Administrative Order 22-06, the Committee shall determine whether an applicant's education, experience, quality of performance, and expressed interest warrant appointment to the Probate Fiduciary Panel and shall recommend those applicants to the Chief Judge of the District of Columbia Superior Court; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that the following judicial officers are hereby appointed to the Probate Panel Implementation Committee:

JUDGE ERIK P. CHRISTIAN
JUDGE LAURA CORDERO
JUDGE JOHN MCCABE
JUDGE CARMEN MCLEAN
JUDGE MAURICE ROSS
JUDGE CRAIG ISCOE
JUDGE ALFRED IRVING

SO ORDERED.

BY THE COURT.

## **September 28, 2022**

And Jong Hand

Anita M. Josey-Herring Chief Judge

## **Copies to:**

Judges
Senior Judges
Magistrate Judges
Executive Officer
Clerk of the Court
Division Directors
Library
Daily Washington Law Reporter
District of Columbia Bar Webmaster
Register of Wills